LC005529

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2022

SENATE RESOLUTION

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY ON THE PASSING OF CHERYL ANN SKUBA

Introduced By: Senators Coyne, Seveney, and Felag

Date Introduced: March 10, 2022

Referred To: Placed on the Senate Consent Calendar

1 WHEREAS, It is with sadness that this Senate has learned of the passing of Cheryl Ann Skuba, the wife of Steven Skuba, and the beloved mother of Thomas Skuba and his wife, 2 3 Katherine, and Dr. Cassara Pray and her husband, Timothy; and WHEREAS, Born in the City of Pawtucket, Mrs. Skuba was the daughter of the late 4 5 Thomas and Leona Viera, and the sister of the late Rebecca Soltys; and 6 WHEREAS, With a kind and generous personality, Mrs. Skuba created a home that was 7 warm and welcoming. She doted on her family, particularly her four grandchildren Genevieve, 8 Theodore, Edward, and Tallulah, who were the light of her life; and 9 WHEREAS, In addition to making a wonderful home for her family, for many years, 10 Mrs. Skuba was the owner and operator of Floral Designs Unlimited in Bristol; and 11 WHEREAS, Also active in the community, Mrs. Skuba was a Communicant of St. Mary 12 of the Bay Church in Warren, and was a former member of the Bristol Rotary Club. She also 13 served on the 4th of July Committee for many years, the Bristol Town Council from 1996-1998, 14 as Chair for the Bristol Substance Abuse Task Force, and was the former secretary of the Bristol 15 Democratic Town Committee; now, therefore be it 16 RESOLVED, That this Senate of the State of Rhode Island hereby extends deepest

condolences on the passing of Cheryl Ann Skuba; and be it further

17

| 1 | RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized and directed to |
|---|---|
| 2 | transmit a duly certified copy of this resolution to Mr. Steven Skuba and Family. |

LC005529